
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

Cabinet Agenda 
 

Monday, 6 October 2014 at 6.00 pm 

Town Hall, Queen's Square, Priory Meadow, Hastings TN34 1QR 

 
For further information, please contact Michael Courts on 01424 451764 or email 
mcourts@hastings.gov.uk 
 

  Page No. 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

2.   Notification of any additional items  

3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2014 1 - 6 

4.   Street Trading Policy 7 - 18 

 (Richard Homewood, Director of Environmental Services)  

 (Council Decision)  
 

 

5.   Local Code of Corporate Governance 19 - 28 

 (Peter Grace, Head of Finance)  

 (Cabinet Decision)  
 

 

6.   ASB Crime and Policing Act 2014 29 - 34 

 (Richard Homewood, Director of Environmental Services)  

 (Council Decision)  
 

 

7.   Coastal Communities Fund 35 - 42 

 (Monica Adams-Acton, Head of Regeneration and Planning Policy)  

 (Cabinet Decision)  
 

 

8.   Hastings Country Park Interpretive Centre 43 - 50 

 (Virginia Gilbert, Head of Amenities, Resorts and Leisure)  

 (Cabinet Decision)  
 

 

9.   Council Tax Support Scheme 51 - 54 

 (Peter Grace, Head of Finance)  

 (Council Decision)  
 

 

10.   Minutes of the meeting of Museums Committee held on 15 
September 2014 

55 - 62 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

11.   Additional Urgent Items (if any)  
 



CABINET 
 

1 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Birch (Chair), Chowney, Cartwright, Forward, Hodges, 
Cooke, Lock and Poole 
 
Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Westley 
 

 
22. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 JULY 2014  
 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2014 be 
approved and signed by the chair as a correct record.  

 
RESOLVED – the chair called over items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 the 
recommendations set out in minute 27 were agreed without being called for 
discussion. 
 

MATTERS FOR CABINET DECISION 
 

23. FINAL ACCOUNTS 2013/14  
 
The Head of 
[...]
MINUTES OF THE CHARITY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 30 JUNE 

2014  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Charity Committee on 30 June 2014 were submitted. 
 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting of Charity Committee on 30 
June 2014 be received.  

 
 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED – that the public are excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of items of business listed below because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 referred to in the relevant report. 
 
27. NEW FACTORY UNIT  
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report to consider the financial implications relating 
to the construction of a new factory unit. 
 

RESOLVED – that the recommendations be agreed, as per the part I 
report. 

 
The reason for this decision was: 
To assist a local business to expand and create additional jobs and income for 
the council. 

 

Page 4



CABINET 
 

1 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

CAB. 5 

 

 
 
 
 
 

(The chair declared the meeting closed at 6.45pm) 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 
 
 

$14bzvmyx 
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 1 of 11 

Agenda Item No: 4 

 

Report to: Cabinet 

 

Date of Meeting: 6 October 2014 

 

Report Title: Street Trading Policy 

 

Report By: Richard Homewood, Director of Environmental Services 

 

Purpose of Report 

To propose an updated policy for the continued management and development of 
street trading (including markets). 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. The street trading and highways licensing policy attached to this report is 
agreed and recommended to full Council for adoption. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

To support the growth and retention of markets in Hastings and encourage a high 
quality street trading environment. 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



$14bzvmyx  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 2 of 11 

 

Background 

1. Street trading 
[...]
g should be aligned to the surrounding retail activity and take 
into account public safety/crime prevention factors. 

16. The Borough Licensing Team will periodically monitor for compliance with trading 
conditions and other health and safety requirements and that the Market 
Controller is routinely supervising and managing the markets activities to ensure 
that all markets comply with agreed pitches for trading and all other health and 
safety requirements.   

Business Support 

17. The Council wishes to support the development of high quality and successful 
street trading.  It will consider support with training, information, publicity and other 
tools in the right circumstances. 

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

$1dijqshi 
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 1 of 3 

Agenda Item No: 5 

 

Report to: Cabinet 

 

Date of Meeting: 6 October 2014 

 

Report Title: Local Code of Corporate Governance 

 

Report By: Peter Grace 

 Head of Finance 

 

Purpose of Report 

To present the refreshed Local Code of Corporate Governance for approval.  
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. That the revised Local Code of Corporate Governance is approved.  

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

To update the Local Code of Corporate Governance in relation to those areas where 
changes have taken place.     
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



$1dijqshi  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 2 of 3 

 

Introduction 

1. Corporate Governance is the term used to describe the system by which Local 
Authorities direct and control their functions and relate to their communities. The 
arrangements and standards set out within this Code will help Hastings Borough 
Council enhance its process of modernisation, community leadership, community 
engagement and continuous improvement.  This was passed by Cabinet in July 
2005.  

2. A refreshed version of the code which is self- explanatory is given at appendix A 
that has been updated in those areas where there have been changes 
[...]
ublish an Annual Governance Statement which will explain and 
assess how the Council has complied with this Code of Corporate Governance and 
provide details of how continual improvement in the system of internal control will be 
achieved.   
 
The Council’s Audit Committee generally considers all processes for risk, control and 
governance and provides independent, effective assurance about the adequacy of the 
Council’s governance environment.  The Council’s Standards Committee is responsible for 
promoting and maintaining high standards of probity and conduct of Members and co-
opted members.  
 

~~~~~End~~~~~ 
 
 

Page 28



 
 
 
 

$3ht2dw15 
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 1 of 6 

Agenda Item No: 6 

 

Report to: Cabinet 

 

Date of Meeting: 6 October 2014 

 

Report Title: ASB Crime and Policing Act 2014 

 

Report By: Richard Homewood 

 Director of Environmental Services 

 

Purpose of Report 

To advise Members of the implications of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing 
Act 2014 and proposing that procedures relating to the community trigger elements of 
the Act are recommended to Council for adoption. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. That Cabinet considers the community trigger proposals set out in this report 
in paragraphs 8 to 19, and recomends them to Council for adoption. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

The Community Trigger provisions of the Act come into force on 20th October 2014 
and the Council must adopt local procedures to implement them as soon as possible. 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



$3ht2dw15  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 2 of 6 

 

Introduction 

1. The Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 overhauls the whole 
system of dealing with anti-social behaviour (ASB) to ensure agencies have greater 
flexibility to deal with it, and are better able to address the needs of victims. In July 
the Home Office published statutory guidance on the Act, and most provisions of 
the Act will take effect from Monday 20th 
[...]
Member 
for Regeneration be authorised to submit a full application at Stage 2 of the 
application process for the Coastal Communities Fund round 3, including any 
necessary variations from the funding profile identified in this report.  

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

Hastings Borough Council submitted a Stage 1 application to the Coastal Communities 
Fund, and has now been invited to provide more details through a Stage 2 full 
application. The recommendation will authorise this full application. 
 
The funding sought would contribute to the joining up and promotion of atttractions and 
activities along the seafront from the Stade to the De La Warr in Bexhill.  This would 
support the delivery of the council's Cultural Regeneration Strategy.  
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



$cifgkrlm  
Report Template v23.0 

 
Page 2 of 5 

 

Introduction and Background 

1. The Coastal Communities Fund (CCF) is funded by the Government from income 
derived from the Crown Estate’s marine assets, and is managed by the Big Lottery 
Fund. The primary aim of the fund is to support economic growth and reduce 
unemployment in seaside towns and villages in the United Kingdom. The funding 
currently available for England in Round 3 is approximately £35m.  

2. The Council successfully secured £1.24m in Round 1 of CCF to support the 
refurbishment of the building on the apron of Hastings Pier as a restaurant; and 
provision of accredited catering and tourism-related training and apprenticeships by 
Sussex Coast College Hastings.  

3. In accordance with a report to Cabinet on 17 Feb 2014, a first stage submission 
was made to the CCF. The Council has been invited to provide more details 
through a Stage 2 full application. The deadline for this is 15th October 2014. 

Criteria and Guidance 

4. The key criterion for CCF in England is to create jobs and build sustainable coastal 
economies. Projects must achieve their eligible spend between the date of final 
approval in early 2015 and
[...]
icity 95,000                             95,000                    47,500    47,500    0.5

Total revenue 298,498                  206,749  91,749    33

60%

TOTAL 473,498                  

Plus admin? 25,000                      5%

GRAND TOTAL 498,498                  

P
age 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

$tcck3yu3 
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 1 of 5 

Agenda Item No: 8 

 

Report to: Cabinet 

 

Date of Meeting: 6 October 2014 

 

Report Title: Hastings Country Park Interpretive Centre 

 

Report By: Virginia Gilbert 

 Head of Amenities, Resorts and Leisure 

 

Purpose of Report 

To seek Cabinet approval for the preferred site for a new centre and to seek approval 
to proceed with tendering of construction works and spending of up to £250,000 
allocated in the Capital Programme budget for this project.  
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. Cabinet approve location A as the preferred location for a new Interpretive 
Centre 

2. Cabinet approve the timeline for construction and delegate to the Corporate 
Director of Environmental Services in conjunction with the Lead Member for 
Amenities, Resorts and Leisure the awarding of the construction contract to 
the most economically advantageous tenderer. 

3. Cabinet approve the expenditure of up to £250,000 allocated in the Capital 
Programme as the Council's contribution to the cost of construction of the 
new Interpretive Centre.  

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

It is a corporate priority to deliver a new interpretive centre at Hastings Country Park 
Nature Reserve. The recommended location A is within Hastings Borough, commands 
spectacular views, is within easy access from the car park and presents the least and 
minimal environmental impact.  The other potential locations were not favoured due 
either to their greater environmental impact, inferior views or their  remoteness from car 
parks.   
 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



$tcck3yu3  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 2 of 5 

 

Introduction 

1. Hastings Council, in partnership with Groundwork South, aims to deliver a new 
Interpretive Centre at Hastings Country Park by spring 2016. 

2. To realise this aim, the Council has allocated funds from the sale of Warren 
Cottage and Groundwork will seek grant aid to augment the Council's contribution. 

3. This paper seeks Cabinet approval to proceed with a preferred location and to 
delegate to the Corporate Director of Environmental Services in conjunction with 
the Lead Member for Amenities, Resorts and Leisure the awarding of contracts as 
a result of tender submissions relating to the construction of the project.  

Background 

4. The Council has had a long standing ambition to replace the current visitor centre 
with a new Centre.  The current Visitor Centre, with no running water or toilet 
facilities, has reached the end of its useful life.   

5. A new Centre would aim to enrich the visitor experience by providing inspirational 
interpretation to showcase the unique habitats, spectacular scenery and landscape 
of Hastings Country Park Nature Reserve. 

6. The Council has been working with Groundwork South since April 2014 to deliver 
our objective.  Groundwork South have appointed a Project Manager (part-time, 
jointly funded) to the project and are providing a number of non-chargeable 
services including applications for grant aid.   

7. Groundwork's ambition is to raise around £200,000 to add to the council's capital 
receipt for Warren Cottage. 

Project to Date 

8. A budget profile has been produced, a project timeline outlined and detailed project 
plan developed.   

9. A Project Board has been established to oversee the project and provide strategic 
direction.  The Board is chaired by Councillor Poole, Lead Member for Amenities, 
Resorts and Leisure.    

10. Members of the Board are; Councillor Hodges, Chair of Hastings Country Park 
Management Forum, the Development Director for Groundwork South the Chair of 
the Friends of Hasti
[...]
s, is within 
easy access from the car park and presents the least and minimal environmental 
impact.  Our planners have indicated their support for a centre in this location. 

19. The other locations were not favoured due either to their greater environmental 
impact, inferior views or their remoteness from car parks.  

20. To ensure there are opportunities for on-going comment and to keep people 
informed of progress, the Architects have designed a Hastings Country Park 
Project web page on their web site, www.Cave.Coop .  Hastings Council has put 
this link on their web site. 

Key Project Timelines 

21. Following the public consultation we will proceed to a Planning Forum on 30th 
October 2014.  This will be followed by a submission of the planning application in 
November.   

22. The Planning committee will consider the application in early 2015 and subject to a 
successful outcome, the construction will commence summer 2015 for opening in 
spring 2016. 

23. Our original timeline was to have a new centre opened by September 2015.  
However, we have extended the project timeline by 6 months in order to allow for 
as much public/community engagement as possible.  This will further allow fitting 
out and interpretation installation over the winter period of 2015/16.   

Page 45



$tcck3yu3  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 4 of 5 

Operating the Centre 

24. Groundwork South will manage the new Centre for 10 years.  They aim to make the 
Centre cost neutral for the council and share revenue returns from franchise or café 
operations in return for a rent free period.  Groundwork South will employ a Centre 
manager. 

25. Groundwork South is committed to working with our current volunteers in the new 
Centre.  Having a dedicated volunteer base is central to the Groundwork model for 
running and staffing the new centre.  

Financial implications 

26. The Capital Programme includes up to £250,000 toward the cost of the new 
Interpretive Centre funded from the sale of Warren Cottage together with grant aid 
generated by Groundwork South it is estimated that this will amount to a project 
fund of at least £400,000.   

27. Groundwork has proposed to defer a proportion of the project management fees 
until later in the project in order to help with budget profiling. 

28. As owners of the building, Hastings Council will be liable for the annual repair and 
maintenance liabilities.  We are proposing an annual £5,000 contribution to 
Groundwork from our car parking charges income.   

29. Groundwork South will pay Business rates to the Council but will be eligible for a 
80% exemption as a charity. 

30. The architect's fees amount to approximately £18,000.  Further specialists including 
CDM, QS, and Structural Engineers etc are expected to charge in the region of 
£24, 000.  Actual fees are based on a percentage of the project cost. 

Conclusions 

31. The provision of a new Centre is a council priority and aims to showcase the unique 
scenery and landscape of Hastings Country Park Nature Reserve and provide 
innovative interpretation on this unique landscape.  

32. We have prioritised sustainable construction techniques with extensive community 
engagement over a traditional development project and have extended the project 
timeline in order to undertake more community engagement at the start of the 
project. 

 Recommendations 

33. Cabinet approve location A as the preferred location for a new Interpretive Centre 

34. Cabinet approve the proposed timescale for construction and delegate to the 
Corporate Director of Environmental Services in conjunction with the Lead Member 
for Amenities, Resorts and Leisure the awarding of the construction contract to the 
most economically advantageous tenderer. 

Page 46



$tcck3yu3  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 5 of 5 

35. Cabinet approve the expenditure of up to £250,000 allocated in the Capital 
Programme as the Council's contribution to the cost of construction of the new 
I
[...]
its approval on 22 
October 2014. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. To recommend that the Council continues with the existing scheme for 
2015/16. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

The Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended by the Local Government 
Finance Act 2012, requires a local authority to review its scheme annually and seek 
approval for the provision of a Council Tax Support Scheme.  
 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



$uab5q0wv  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 2 of 3 

 

Introduction 

Background 

1. In December 2013 it was agreed by full council that the Council Tax Support 
Scheme, previously recommended by East Sussex Joint Leaders/Chief Executives 
in respect of 2013/14, remain unchanged in Year 2, i.e. 2014/15.  

2. As the scheme is approved from year to year, we are now reviewing the situation 
with regards to a scheme for Year 3, 2015/16. 

Year 2 update 

3. There are currently 11,757 claimants in receipt of a council tax reduction, which is 
401 claimants less than last year. Pensioners still account for 37% of the caseload.  

4. The estimated annual cost is in the region of £10.9 million, which represents a 
reduction of around £300,000 from 2013/14. 

5. Pensioners continue to be protected and receive support for their Council Tax in 
keeping with the national rules. 

6. Due to the limited changes made to the old Council Tax Benefit Scheme, the 
impact on our residents has been kept to a minimum and has not resulted in the 
problems seen by many authorities who made more radical changes. 

      The changes were as follows: 

• The removal of Second Adult Rebate 

• A minimum weekly award of £5 

• A small increase to non-dependent deductions 

Year 3 

7. A report was presented to the East Sussex Joint Leaders/Chief Executives at a 
meeting in April 2014, setting out the possible options for 2015/16. 

8. The following options were considered: 

• To maintain the existing scheme. 

• To introduce a scheme that reduces the cost to an acceptab
[...]
et and aligned funding

	8 Hastings Country Park Interpretive Centre
	Appendix 1 - Map of consulted locations

	9 Council Tax Support Scheme
	10 Minutes of the meeting of Museums Committee held on 15 September 2014



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

6 OCTOBER 2014 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Birch (Chair), Chowney, Cartwright, Forward, Hodges, 
Cooke, Lock and Poole 
 
 

The chair advised that, following Councillor Westley’s resignation from Cabinet, the 
responsibilities of the Environment and Safety portfolio had been reallocated between 
Cabinet Members.  Councillor Chowney would take on responsibility for waste issues, 
Councillor Cartwright for community safety and licensing and Councillor Poole for 
parking, environmental health and emergency planning. 
 
The chair thanked Councillor Westley for her efforts during her time on Cabinet. 
 
28. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 SEPTEMBER 2014  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2014 be 
approved and signed by the chair as a correct record. 
 
RESOLVED – the chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 the 
recommendations set out in minute numbers 31 and 35 were agreed without 
being called for discussion. 
 
29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following councillors declared an interest in the minutes as follows: 
 

Councillor 
 

Minute Interest 

Birch, Cooke and 
Hodges 
 

30 - Street Trading 
Policy 

Persoanl – members of 
the board of Let’s Do 
Business 

Birch and Hodges 30 - Street Trading 
Policy 

Personal -  members of 
the Town Centre 
Management 
Committee 

Hodges 34 - Hastings Country 
Park Interpretive Centre 

Personal -  chair of the 
Hastings Country Park 
Forum 

Poole 34 - Hastings Country 
Park Interpretive Centre 

Personal -  chair of the 
project board and 
member of the Hastings 
Country Park Forum  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET 
 

6 OCTOBER 2014 
 

CAB. 2 

 

MATTERS FOR COUNCIL DECISION 
 
30. STREET TRADING POLICY  
 
The Head of Environmental Services presented a report which proposed an updated 
policy for the continued management and development of street trading. 
 
The council adopted its current street trading and highway licensing policy in August 
2004.  Since the policy was adopted, there has been a significant growth in the 
frequency and type of street trading, including local markets, themed markets and 
other commercial activity.  Successful markets could support the continued 
regeneration of the town, by adding to the character and vibrancy of the area and 
attracting visitors and shoppers.  Local markets also provided an opportunity for new 
businesses to develop and expand their customer base.  The council worked with the 
Town Centre Management Committee (TCM) to manage street trading activity. 
 
Consideration had been given to a broad set of principles to encourage well-run 
markets, which had informed the development of the revised policy.  The report also 
included a scheme for fees, which the council charged to issue street trading consent.  
It was intended to keep the operation of charges through the council and TCM as 
flexible as possible, to encourage new enterprise. 
 
The development of the new policy had included comprehensive consultation with 
TCM, and its parent organisation Lets Do Business.  Meetings had also been held with 
key stakeholders, including the organisers of 3 markets currently operating in various 
locations around the borough.  The comments made by stakeholders had been 
incorporated into the draft policy, and included the implementation of a consistent 
borough wide street trading consent fee and the simplification of some procedures. 
 
Further comments had been received from the Town Team which recommended 
licensing catering outlets on market stalls.  The Head of Environmental Services 
commented that the council may consider granting this type of licence, provided 
stallholders had consulted with other restaurants and catering outlets which may be 
affected by the market. 
 
Councillor Cartwright moved approval of the recommendations of the report, which 
was seconded by Councillor Cooke. 
 

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the street trading and highways licensing 
policy, attached to the Director of Environmental Services’ report, be 
agreed and recommended to full council for adoption. 

 
The reason for this decision was: 
To support the growth and retention of markets in Hastings and encourage a high 
quality street trading environment. 
 
 

 
  

 



CABINET 
 

6 OCTOBER 2014 
 

CAB. 3 

 

MATTERS FOR CABINET DECISION 
 
31. LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report on the refreshed local code of corporate 
governance for approval. 
 
The council was committed to good corporate governance by which the systems and 
values of the organisation are controlled.  A code of corporate governance, which 
directed the process of modernisation, community leadership, community engagement 
and continuous improvement; had been adopted in July 2005. 
 
A refreshed version of the code, which incorporated changes since the last code was 
approved, had been appended to the Head of Finance’s report.  The annual audit 
letter from the council’s external auditors acknowledged the organisation’s effective 
governance arrangements and an annual governance statement was included within 
the financial accounts each year. 
 

RESOLVED that the revised local code of corporate governance be 
approved.  

 
The reason for this decision was: 
To update the local code of corporate governance in relation to those areas where 
changes have taken place. 
 

MATTERS FOR COUNCIL DECISION 
 
32. ASB CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014  
 
The Head of Environmental Services presented a report to advise members of the 
implications of the anti-social behaviour, crime and policing act 2014 and proposed 
that procedures relating to the community trigger elements of the act are 
recommended to council for adoption. 
 
The act, which came into effect from 20 October 2014, was intended to enable greater 
flexibility for agencies to deal with anti-social behaviour and address the needs of 
victims. The council would work with its local community safety partners to explore the 
scope for using the new powers provided by the act, and develop supporting protocols 
based on statutory guidance.    
 
Provision was also made by the act for community triggers, which gave victims the 
right to request a review of their case to ensure agencies were working together to 
resolve the matter.  The report set out proposals for implementing community triggers.  
It had been agreed to develop a consistent approach for dealing with community 
trigger applications across Sussex, and the council had worked with key partners as 
part of a working group to draft procedural documents.  The working group proposed 
that a threshold of three complaints of anti-social behaviour or hate crimes in a six 
month period be set to initiate a community trigger. 
 



CABINET 
 

6 OCTOBER 2014 
 

CAB. 4 

 

A further report on the experience of operating the new community trigger process, 
and the other enforcement tools provided for by the act, would be submitted to 
Cabinet next year. 
 
Councillor Cartwright moved approval of the recommendations to the report, which 
was seconded by Councillor Chowney. 
 

RESOLVED (unanimously) that Cabinet recommends the community 
trigger proposals, set out in paragraphs 

 
The reason for this decision was: 
 The community trigger provisions of the act come into force on 20 October 2014 and 
the council must adopt local procedures to implement them as soon as possible.  
 

MATTERS FOR CABINET DECISION 
 
33. COASTAL COMMUNITIES FUND  
 
The Director of Regeneration presented a report which proposed submission of a bid 
to stage 2 of the coastal communities fund (CCF) round 3. 
 
The CCF funded projects which supported economic growth and reductions in 
unemployment in seaside towns and villages around the United Kingdom. 
 
In February 2014, Cabinet had approved a first stage submission bid for a project 
under the heading of linking culture, heritage to revitalise Hastings and Bexhill 
seafronts.  The council had been invited to provide more details through a stage 2 full 
application, which must be submitted by 15 October 2014. 
 
The council had worked with partners, including Rother District Council and the Pier 
Charity to develop a bid.  A key objective of CCF funding is to create jobs, the 
proposed project aimed to create 33 direct new jobs, as well as 168 indirect new jobs, 
based on a target uplift of the visitor economy by 1% over business as usual.  If 
successful, the bid would provide funding towards the safety and accessibility of the 
indoor BMX skateboard facility at White Rock Baths and landscaping at the 
approaches to the pier. Funding was also sought for a variety of marketing tools, 
including; business support, signage, smartphone apps and electrically assisted 
bicycles. 
 
The stage 1 bid had included proposals for two small retail kiosks on Eversfield Place, 
however following consultation, it was not intended to include these plans in the stage 
2 submission as it was felt this element was commercially viable without a subsidy.  
 
Councillor Chowney moved approval of the recommendations to the report, which was 
seconded by Councillor Cartwright. 
 

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the Director of Regeneration in 
consultation with the Lead Member for Regeneration be authorise to 
submit a full application at stage 2 of the application process for the 
coastal communities fund round 3, including any necessary variations 



CABINET 
 

6 OCTOBER 2014 
 

CAB. 5 

 

from the funding profile identified in Head of Regeneration and Planning 
Policy’s report. 

 
The reason for this decision was: 
Hastings Borough Council submitted a stage 1 application to the coastal communities’ 
fund, and has now been invited to provide more details through a stage 2 full 
application. The recommendation will authorise this full application.  
 
The funding sought would contribute to the joining up and promotion of attractions and 
activities along the seafront from the Stade to the De La Warr in Bexhill.  This would 
support the delivery of the council’s cultural regeneration strategy. 
 
34. HASTINGS COUNTRY PARK INTERPRETIVE CENTRE  
 
The Environment and Natural Resources Manager presented a report to seek Cabinet 
approval for the preferred site for a new interpretive centre and to seek approval to 
proceed with tendering of construction works and the spending of up to £250,000 
allocated in the capital programme budget for the project. 
 
The council, working in partnership with Groundwork South, aimed to deliver a new 
visitor centre by spring 2016.  The new facility was intended to provide an improved 
visitor experience by highlighting the unique habitats, spectacular scenery and 
landscape of Hastings Country Park Nature Reserve. 
 
A project board, chaired by the Lead Member for Amenities, Resorts and Leisure, had 
been formed to oversee the project.  A detailed project plan, outline project timeline 
and budget profile had been developed.  The board had appointed Cave Cooperative 
as architects to design and build the new centre, due to their expertise in creating 
sustainable buildings. 
 
A detailed consultation on the proposed site of the new centre had been carried out 
which included a workshop with key stakeholders, submitting options to the Hastings 
Country Park Management Forum and a four day public consultation in Priory 
Meadow shopping centre.  The results of the consultation indicated a strong 
preference for location A, as shown on the site plan appended to the Head of 
Amenities, Resorts and Leisure’s report.  Prior to the submission of a planning 
application, a planning forum would be held on 30 October 2014. 
 
Subject to a successful outcome of the planning application, construction was due to 
begin in summer 2015 with the new centre opening in spring 2016.  Groundwork 
South would then mange the centre for a 10 year period, working with current 
volunteers. 
 
Councillor Poole moved approval of the recommendations to the report, which was 
seconded by Councillor Hodges. 
 
 RESOLVED (unanimously) that – 
 

1) Cabinet approve location A as the preferred location for a new 
interpretive centre; 



CABINET 
 

6 OCTOBER 2014 
 

CAB. 6 

 

2) Cabinet approve the timeline for construction and delegate to the 
Director of Environmental Services in conjunction with the Lead 
Member for Amenities, Resorts and Leisure the awarding of the 
construction contract to the most economically advantageous 
tenderer, and; 

3) Cabinet approve the expenditure of up to £250,000 allocated in the 
capital programme as the council’s contribution to the cost of 
construction of the new interpretive centre. 

 
The reason for this decision was: 
It is a corporate priority to deliver a new interpretive centre at Hastings Country Park 
Nature Reserve.  The recommended location A is within Hastings borough, 
commands spectacular views, is within easy access from the car park and presents 
the least and minimal environmental impact.  The other potential locations were not 
favoured due either to their greater environmental impact, inferior views or their 
remoteness from the car parks.  
 

MATTERS FOR COUNCIL DECISION 
 
35. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME  
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report which proposed that the council tax support 
scheme remain unchanged in 2015/16. 
 
As the council tax support scheme was approved on an annual basis, it was 
necessary to review the situation with regard to scheme each year.  The East Sussex 
Joint Leaders / Chief Executives considered a report on possible options for 2015/16 
at their meeting in April 2014.  After consideration, the group recommended retaining 
the existing scheme as costs and income across the five authorities had been more 
favourable than predicted, which meant the scheme was financially viable for a third 
year.  Maintaining the existing scheme would also have the least impact on residents 
and would not require any additional public consultation. 
 
The council tax support scheme required approval by Full Council at its meeting on 22 
October 2014. 
 

RESOLVED that Cabinet recommends that the council continue with the 
existing scheme for 2015/16. 

 
The reason for this decision was: 
The Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended by the Local Government 
Finance Act 2012, requires a local authority to review its scheme annually and seek 
approval for the provision of a council tax support scheme. 

 
    

36. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF MUSEUMS COMMITTEE HELD ON 15 
SEPTEMBER 2014  

 
The minutes of the meeting of Museums Committee held on 15 September 2014 were 
submitted. 



CABINET 
 

6 OCTOBER 2014 
 

CAB. 7 

 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Museums Committee held on 15 
September 2014 be received. 

 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.52 pm) 
 


